

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN RAMON MEZA SEGUNDO,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

ERICH DRYDEN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711–2548
(512) 936–1400
erich.dryden@oag.texas.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Facts of the Crime	5
II. Facts Pertaining to Punishment	7
III. Trial, Direct Appeal, And Postconviction Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW	12
I. Segundo’s Rule 60(b) Motion Is a Successive Petition.....	13
II. Segundo’s Counter-Arguments Are Unavailing.....	19
A. Segundo’s claim of a circuit split is illusory.....	19
1. Most of Segundo’s supporting cases do not pertain to instances where a petitioner raised claims under the pretense of a Rule 60(b) defect.....	20
2. Segundo’s citation to Eleventh Circuit case law undermines his argument.....	22
3. Segundo’s Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuit cases are not on point.	24
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule comports with <i>Gonzalez</i>	29

III. In the Alternative, Segundo Failed to Demonstrate “Extraordinary Circumstances” Warranting Rule 60(b) Relief.	32
A. A change in decisional law pursuant to <i>Ayestas</i> does not warrant Rule 60(b) relief.	32
B. Federal habeas counsel’s omissions do not warrant Rule 60(b) relief, and additional funding would not have changed the outcome.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	33
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25, 28, 33
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	26
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	Passim
<i>Brooks v. Bobby</i> , 660 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	34
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	23
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	31, 32
<i>Card v. Dugger</i> , 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Clark v. Davis</i> , 850 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2017).....	33, 35
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	24, 25, 28
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Franqui v. Florida</i> , 638 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	Passim
<i>Guevara v. Davis</i> , 679 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> , 861 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27

<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Hernandez v. Thaler</i> , 620 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Hess v. Cockrell</i> , 281 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 768 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 865 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 33
<i>In re Jasper</i> , 559 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 582 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	34
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acqu. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	31
<i>McGuire v. Warden, Chillicothe Correctional Inst.</i> , 738 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	34
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 261 F. App'x 825 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	11, 17
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Penney v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	25, 26, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Runnels v. Davis</i> , 746 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi</i> , 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Spitznas v. Boone</i> , 464 F. 3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>Tamayo v. Stephens</i> , 740 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 2014)	34

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	10
<i>Turner v. Epps</i> , 412 F. App'x 696 (5th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Marizcales-Delgadillo</i> , 243 F. App'x 435 (10th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>United states v. Washington</i> , 653 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	13

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3599	Passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254	19
28 U.S.C. § 2255	22, 26
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 59	11
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 60	Passim
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	26
